				2442,
1. Dist Spe.	PS Prolling Nagar	2024 FIR No.	142/24 Date	23/02/24.
2 Acunagar Par	Sections	ii) Act	Sections	n.1
Act Act	Sections	iv) Others /	Acts & Sections 25 (1A) of Arms Hea
3 (a) Occurrence of offence :	Day Da	ate From en 23/	02/24 Date To	
Ante Period	Time From	20.30 ms-	Time To	o boss
	S. Date			
(c) General Diary Reference	: Entry No (s)	1606	Time 22.3	30 hrs.
4. Type of Information	idrit	ten.	Written / Oral	
	irection and Distance from P.S S.			
(b) Address News	Durge Hotel, 3	ilignoi June	tion, p.s. p	radhan Nayer,
(c) In case outside limit of th		, \\\		
	- Conce Station, then the	District	- ·	
6. Complainant / Informant :		District	*12 · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
	SI Borndham	n Row.		
(b) Father's / Husband's Na		4	J.X.V.	
		M - (d) Nationality	mdian	
(e) Passnort No.	3± yeu - Date o	(u) Nationality	Diago of Janua	
(f) Occupation	SP~122 = 0	rissue:	Place of Issue	olice.
(r) Occupation	pradhos Naga	- nel gne	15 cm fine 1	
7 Details of language	JO COUNTY OF THE	3 103/3/20		74
	ed / unknown accused with full partice	uiars		
(Attach separate sheet, if n	ecessary): 8h Biswakorma	(m/26) 8/n =	mien Biewah	come of
16 1010	in 1015 Carrier	ciant nich	S. M. C.1.1.1.	61111
Nucley L	amipool, ps. Ra	TO POULS DIST: I	wyr siman;	SIKKIM-
8 Pageons for dalay in report	ing by the Complainant / Information			
o. Reasons for delay in report	ing by the complainant? Information	_		
A STATE	, P	1 1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
#3793				est.
0. Particulars of proportion sto	lon / involved (Attach congrete chae	tifnocossani): 04/e-) *	and the	(20/100 0'54)
with one munzi	len / involved (Attach separate sheel	lapprox) and 17 er	n (approx) its bod	y and harrel
and is emobile	t with one trigger,	trigger guard, 3	triking hummars,	striking pin in.
working condit	ion with or (one) round	132 bore live am	munition.	
To. Total value of properties st	o'en' involved	_	- 5	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case			1 2	
12. FIR Contents (Attach sepa	rate sheets, if required): The mt which is tree	original writ	ten tomplur	of the.
Compliane	mt which is Tres	Add as FIR 13	enclosed h	erewith.
13 Action Taken : Since the	above report reveals commission of	of offence(s) as mentioned at	item No. 2 Registered the	a good and took the
investigation / directed	Sr	Abu Taleb	nem No. 2., Negistered (n	to take up
jurisdiction. FIR read ov	ver to the Complaint / Informant,	admitted to be correctly re	corded and a copy given	to the Complainant /
informant free of cost.		4	5	
01	To the state of			/
S1 Bandlar 14. Signature / Thumb impres	-Kotialoulas		Signature of the Officer-	Son It 10
14. Signature / Thumb impres of the Complainant / Infor			Name: Basua	
of the Complainant / infor	mant			
15. Date & Time of despatch			Rank : No. h	dbr-11-Charge
on 24/02/2	y ext 10.00 hrs.		Pradnan N	lagar Police Station ce Commissionerate
177	791	ry -	g	sommissionerate

To, The Inspector-In-Charge, Pradhan Nagar PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate. Siliguri.

Sub: FIR.

Sir.

In producing herewith the following one accused person namely Mukesh Biswakarma (26 yrs) S/O Rajen Biswakarma of Nandok, Ranipool, PS- Ranipool, Dist.- East Sikkim, Sikkim under arrest and 01 improvised fire arm (.32 bore Pistol) with one magazine measuring 22 cm (approx) in length including its 17 cm (approx) body & barrel, and 11 cm butt with one trigger, trigger guard, striking hammer, striking pin in working condition with 01 (one) round .32 bore live ammunition, I, SI Bandhan Roy of Pradhan Nagar PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged this written complaint against the above noted accused person to the effect that on 23.02.2024 night at 19.45 hrs received a specific source information that one young person was found moving desperately and suspiciously with a fire arm in his possession at Siliguri Junction area with an ulterior motive. Accordingly, the matter was diarized vide Pradhan Nagar PS GDE No. 1591 dated 23.02.24 and shared the information with you. Following your kind direction myself along with ASI Biplab Das, ASI Manoj Kr Roy and force left for Siliguri Junction by a Govt. vehicle with investigation kit to work out the information.

At around 19.55 hrs we arrived at Siliguri Junction and being pointed out by the source, I noticed one person standing near Durga Hotel, Siliguri Junction. But sensing Police presence at the locality, he started to walk faster towards Railway Station. After a hot chase, however, we could be able to apprehend the said person. On interrogation, he disclosed his identity as noted above and confessed that he possessed an illegal fire arm (Pistol with magazine) loaded with a live ammunition with an intention to commit heinous crime at the nearby locality. Immediately, I searched him thoroughly and recovered 01 improvised automatic small fire arm (Pistol) with one magazine measuring 22 cm (approx) in length including its 17 cm (approx) body & barrel, and 11 cm butt with one trigger, trigger guard, striking hammer, striking pin in working condition with 01 (one) .32 round live ammunition which the accused kept concealed in his waist under his pant. On demand he failed to produce any document in support of possessing and carrying such improvised fire arm loaded with a live ammunition.

Thus, when his involvement in carrying and possessing illegal fire arm loaded with one live ammunition was established, I seized the said improvised fire arm and marked as "Exhibit-A" and 01 (one) round .32 bore live ammunition marked as "Exhibit-B" from his possession under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses and acknowledge by the accused person. Thereafter, I arrested him by preparing memo of arrest informing him about ground of his arrest. I brought the said arrested accused person at Pradhan Nagar PS after his medical examination from Matigara Hospital.

From the above noted facts and seizure of incriminating articles, there is strong reason to believe that the above noted accused person is desperate and dangerous in nature and he was carrying the said illegal fire arm and live ammunition with an objective to commit heinous crime in the locality.

As he wilfully violated the regulation under Arms Act, I, therefore pray before your good self that a specific case may kindly be initiated against accused Mukesh Biswakarma (26 yrs) S/O Rajen Biswakarma of Nandok, Ranipool, PS- Ranipool, Dist.- East Sikkim, Sikkim under appropriate section of law and its investigation may kindly be arranged.

Enclo:

1. Memo of arrest

2. Original Seizure list with seized articles.

Received on 23/02/24 at 22.30 hrs vide. PDN ps. CDF NO. 1606 and is registered pon ps Cone No. 142/24 Dt. 23/02/24 U/S 25 (1A) of Arms Act, and is endorsed to SI Abu Taleb for its investigation

Yours faithfully.

(SI Bandhan Roy) 28/02/24

Pradhan Nagar PS, SPC.

Pradhan Nagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate